
Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Committee

Monday 26 October 2015 at 7.00 pm
Board Room 3-4 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members
Councillors:

Chohan (Chair)   
Aden   
Bradley   
Eniola   
Harrison   
Hector   
Hylton   
Kansagra   
Khan   
Long (Vice-Chair)   
McLeish   
Naheerathan   
Shahzad   
Ms Shaw   
Ketan Sheth   

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:
democracy.brent.gov.uk 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Minutes of the last meeting - 26 May 2015 1 - 2

3 Matters arising 

4 Statement of gambling principles 3 - 104

The London Borough of Brent is a Licensing Authority under the 
Gambling Act 2005 (the Act). Section 349 of the Act requires Licensing 
Authorities, to prepare and publish every three years a Statement of 
Principles that sets out their policy for dealing with applications and 
regulating gambling premises within their borough. The Act also requires 
licensing authorities to keep the Statement under review from time to 
time.
 
I have attached the relevant appendices to the report.

Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Andrew Donald, 
Strategic Director, Regeneration and 
Growth
Tel: 020 8937 1049
andrew.donald@brent.gov.uk

5 New Statement of licensing policy 105-162

The Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) requires that the Council determine and 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy (‘Policy’), at least once every 5 
years, setting out its policies with respect to the exercise of its licensing 
functions.  The Council’s current Policy came into effect on 7 January 
2011 and will expire on 6 January 2016.
 
I have attached the relevant appendices to the report.
 

Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Andrew Donald, 



3

Strategic Director, Regeneration and 
Growth
Tel: 020 8937 1049
andrew.donald@brent.gov.uk

6 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 26 May 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Chohan (Chair), Councillor  and Councillors Bradley, Hylton, Long 
and McLeish

Also present: Councillors Davidson and Kansagra

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Khan and Ketan Sheth

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 26 February 2015 

RESOLVED:
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2015 be approved as an 
accurate record.

3. Representation of political groups on sub-committees 

At its meeting on 20 May 2015 the Council reviewed the representation of political 
groups on main committees. As soon as practicable after such a review, those 
committees are required to conduct a review of the representation of political 
groups on any sub-committees they may have.  Members had before them a report 
setting out the rules to be applied during the course of the review.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the size of the sub-committees be noted; and

(ii) that the allocation of seats on the sub-committees to each of the political 
groups as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report be agreed.

4. Appointment of Chairs, members and substitutes to sub-committees 

At the Annual meeting of Full Council on 22 May 2015 no appointments had been 
made to the places on committees allocated to the opposition groups. The 
Committee was therefore only able to appoint opposition members to the sub-
committees subject to their appointment to the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing 
Committee by Full Council.



2
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee - 26 May 2015

The Chair proposed memberships for the sub-committees and the committee noted 
Councillor Davidson’s concern at the Brent Conservatives group member being an 
alternate on Sub-Committee (B) where the Conservative group was full member as 
he felt the two groups were quite separate. Additionally he expressed a preference 
to be a member of Sub-Committee (A) which, in the past, tended to meet in the 
evenings. The committee noted that any further changes to the sub-committee 
membership would have to be agreed by this committee.

RESOLVED:

that the following appointments to the sub-committees be made:

Main members Substitute members

ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (A)

BRADLEY (C)
HECTOR
KHAN

Aden, Eniola, Hylton, McLeish, Shahzad, 
Ketan Sheth

ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (B)

KETAN SHETH (C)
HARRISON
KANSAGRA

Aden, Davidson, Eniola, Khan, Long, 
Naheerathan

ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (C)

LONG (C)
HYLTON
McLEISH

Bradley, Chohan, Harrison, Hector, 
Naheerathan and Shahzad

5. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm

B CHOHAN
Chair



$3fhknvl5.docx Page 1 of 3

Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing 
Committee

26 October 2015

Report from the Director of Regeneration 
and Growth

For information Wards Affected:
ALL

Statement of Gambling Principles

1.0 Summary
 
1.1   The London Borough of Brent is a Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act). 

Section 349 of the Act requires Licensing Authorities, to prepare and publish every three 
years a Statement of Principles that sets out their policy for dealing with applications and 
regulating gambling premises within their borough. The Act also requires licensing authorities 
to keep the Statement under review from time to time

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Members note the draft revised Statement of Gambling Principles (31 January 2016 – 
31 January 2019) at Appendix 1; and

2.2. That Members make any recommendations for change to the draft revised Statement of 
Gambling Principles prior to consideration by Cabinet on 16 November 2015 and prior to final 
approval by Full Council on 23 November 2015.

3.0 Detail

Background

3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 came into force in 2007, at which point Brent Council, as a Licensing 
Authority, became responsible for the licensing of gambling premises. These premises 
include betting offices, amusement centres, bingo halls, betting tracks and travelling fairs.

3.2 To facilitate this function Licensing Authorities are required to publish a Statement of 
Principles to apply whilst regulating gambling. This must set out the principles which the 
authority proposes to apply in exercising its licensing functions under the Act. This is 
intended to be a high-level statement of principles, rather than about process detail.



$3fhknvl5.docx Page 2 of 3

3.3 When preparing a Statement of Principles, Licensing Authorities are required to adhere to 
regulations and have regard to the Gambling Commission’s Guidance. Any Licensing 
Authority departing from the guidance should have strong and defensible reasons for doing 
so as to avoid the potential risks and costs that would arise from any Judicial Review.

3.4 The Statement of Principles must have regard to, and be consistent, with the Act’s three 
objectives:

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder;

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from harm or exploitation.

3.5 However, Licensing Authorities cannot consider matters relating to:

 moral objections to gambling. Gambling is a lawful activity and objections cannot be 
considered on these grounds alone;

 planning status of premises. A gambling licence application must be considered 
independently of any requirement for planning consent; and

 demand. The fact that there may already be sufficient gambling premises within an area 
to meet existing demand cannot of itself be considered when considering a new licence 
application.

3.6 Brent Council published its first Statement of Principles in January 2007, and this was 
revised in January 2011.

January 2016 – January 2019  draft Statement of Principles

3.7 A draft Statement of Principles is attached at Appendix A.

3.8 The revised statement has been updated to take account of legislative change or to update 
terminology as issued in mandatory guidance from the Gambling Commission. Changes 
include a new name for Bet Receipt Terminals; a requirement to comply with the new 
Regulators’ Code, additional advice notes on what constitutes bingo; and the removal of 
references to the now defunct horse betting levy board.

3.9 The draft Statement of Principles was developed, prepared and consulted upon with due 
regard to the requirements of the regulations, and guidance from both Local Government 
Regulation and the Gambling Commission.

3.10 There have been six responses to the consultation process on the revised statement of 
principles. As a result of consultation responses the draft statement of principles was 
amended prior to counsel’s advice. 

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 None specific.

5.0 Legal implications



$3fhknvl5.docx Page 3 of 3

5.1 In accordance with section 349 of the Act and regulations made under the Act, the Council 
must publish its revised Statement for a period of four weeks prior to its coming into effect on 
the Council’s website and make it available for public inspection. The Council must also 
advertise the fact that the revised Statement is to be published by publishing a notice on its 
website, and in a local newspaper and/or a public notice board in or near the Council’s 
offices and/or at a public library in the Borough. The Council’s revised Statement will come 
into force on 31 January 2016.

6.0 Diversity Implications

6.1 Section 5.7 of the Statement of Principles deals with equality matters.

6.2 From the implementation of the Statement of Principles in January 2007, there have been no 
complaints based on equalities issues.

6.3 An Equalities Analysis is at appendix 2.

7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications

7.1 None specific.

Background papers

 Gambling Act 2005 - http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/19/contents 

 Brent Statement of Principles 2011 - http://bit.ly/1JOqJma 

 Brent Statement of Principles 2007 - http://bit.ly/1Q0JoAB 

 Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing Authorities - http://bit.ly/1iZoVRK 

Contact Officers

Yogini Patel
Senior Regulatory Services Manager
(020) 8937 5267
yogini.patel@brent.gov.uk 

David Thrale
Head of Regulatory Services
(020) 8937 5454
david.thrale@brent.gov.uk 

Aktar Choudhury
Operational Director
(020) 8937 1764
aktar.choudhury@brent.gov.uk 

Andy Donald
Director of Regeneration and Growth

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/19/contents
http://bit.ly/1JOqJma
http://bit.ly/1Q0JoAB
http://bit.ly/1iZoVRK
mailto:yogini.patel@brent.gov.uk
mailto:david.thrale@brent.gov.uk
mailto:aktar.choudhury@brent.gov.uk




Appendix 1 – Draft Statement of Gambling Principles

Draft Statement of Principles 
2016 - 2019 

Under Section 349 Gambling Act 2005 

Effective January 2016



MEETING DATE: 23 or 26 October 2015
VERSION NO: 1 DATE: 5 October 2015

Executive summary

The gambling laws in Great Britain were updated and a new regime for the regulation of 
commercial gambling was established under the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act). The Act 
came into force on 1 September 2007. The overriding principle of the Act is to permi
[...]
responsibilities

1.1 The London Borough of Brent is a Licensing Authority under the 
Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) which came into force in 2007 and 
established a new regime for the regulation of commercial gambling 
whilst repealing a number of pieces of older law. The overall approach 
of the Act is to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as it is 
satisfies the criteria listed below. However, gambling is unlawful in 
Great Britain unless permitted by the measures contained in the Act in 
relation to most commercial gambling. The criteria to be satisfied are 
that gambling must beae that the proposed gambling is:
(a) in accordance with any relevant code of practice and guidance 

issued by the Gambling Commission;
(b) reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and 
(c) in accordance with the authority’s statement of licensing principles

1.2 The Act requires all licensing authorities to publish a Statement of Principles 
which it proposes to apply when exercising its functions under the Act. The 
form of the statement of principles is set out in The Gambling Act 2005 
(Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 
20061. The Gambling Commission’s gGuidance to licensing authorities 
contains further detail on the form of the council’s statement of principles. 

1.3 The council’s statement of principles is intended to promote the three 
licensing objectives set out in the Act. These objectives are: 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, 
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support 
crime;

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling.

1.4 Section 153 of the Act gives Licensing Authorities broad 
discretionary powers to regulate gambling in their areas. Those 
include the power to:

 issue a statement of licensing policy, setting expectations about 
how gambling w
[...]

 an offence under the Gambling Act has been committed on the 
premises.

19.2 If a premises wishes to have more than 2 machines, then it needs to 
apply for a permit and the Licensing Authority must consider that 
application based upon the licensing objectives and any guidance 
issued by the Commission under S.25 of the Gambling Act 2005 and 
any other relevant matters.

19.3 This Licensing Authority considers that such matters will be decided on 
a case by case basis but will consider the need to protect children and 
vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and will 
expect the applicant to satisfy the authority that there will be sufficient 
measures to ensure that under-18s do not have access to the adult-
only gaming machines.  Measures which will satisfy the authority may 
include the adult machines being in sight of the bar, or in the sight of 
staff who will monitor that the machines are not being used by those 
under 18. Notices and signage may also help. Applicants may wish to 
consider the provision of information leaflets/helpline numbers for 
organisations such as GamCare.



19.4 Some alcohol licensed premises may apply for a premises licence for 
their non-alcohol licensed areas. Any such application would most 
likely need to be applied for, and dealt with as an Adult Gaming Centre 
premises licence.

19.5 The Licensing Authority can decide to grant the application with a 
smaller number of machines and/or a different category of machines 
than that applied for. Conditions (other than these) cannot be attached. 
The holder of a permit must comply with any Code of Practice issued 
by the Gambling Commission about the location and operation of the 
machine.

20. Prize gaming and prize gaming permits

20.1 Prize gaming relates to gaming where the nature and size of the prize 
is not determined by the number of people playing or the amount paid 
for or raised by the gaming. Normally the prizes are determined by the 
operator before p
[...]
ial impact on any group?

No
1. Grounds of race: Ethnicity, nationality or national origin e.g. people of different 

ethnic backgrounds including Gypsies and Travellers and Refugees/ Asylum 
Seekers

No
2. Grounds of gender: Sex, marital status, transgendered people and people with 

caring responsibilities
     No
3. Grounds of disability: Physical or sensory impairment, mental disability or 

learning disability
No

4. Grounds of faith or belief: Religion/faith including people who do not have a 
religion

     No
5. Grounds of sexual orientation: Lesbian, Gay and bisexual

No
Consultation concluded
     Yes
Person responsible for arranging the review
Pollen Exeter
Person responsible for publishing results of Equality Impact Assessment:
     Yogini Patel
Person responsible for monitoring
Yogini Patel
Date results due to be published and where
     
1. What is the service/policy/procedure/project etc to be assessed?
Statement of Gambling Principles 2016-2019 



2. Briefly describe the aim of the service/policy etc?  What needs or duties is it 
designed to meet?  How does it differ from any existing services/polices in this 
area

Brent Council is the licensing authority under the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) and is 
responsible for granting premises licences for gambling in the Borough.  The Act created the 
Gambling Commission as a national regulatory body to enforce stronger gambling 
regulations.  S.349 of the Act requires the council to publish a statement of the principles 
that it proposes to apply when exercising its functions under the Act. This statement must be 
published every three years.  The statement must be reviewed from time to time and if the 
council thinks it necessary in the light of a review, revise the statement and publish any 
revision of it before it comes into effect. The council is required to consult widely on the 
statement and any revision of it. The Statement was last revised in 2011.  It is now time for 
Brent Council to review its
[...]
intend to deal with it?
N/A

12. What can be done to improve access to/take up of services?
N/A

13. What is the justification for taking these measures?
N/A

14. Please provide us with separate evidence of how you intend to monitor in the 
future.  Please give the name of the person who will be responsible on the front 
page

The Council will continue to use the Equality Monitoring Forms. Any further changes or 
action to be determined by licensing officer, Yogini Patel.

15. What are your recommendations based on the conclusions and comments of this 
assessment?

Should you:
1. Take immediate action - No

2. Develop equality objectives and targets based on the conclusions? No

3. Carry out further research? No

16. If equality objectives and targets need to be developed, please list them here
N/A

17. What will your resource allocation for action comprise of?
N/A



Appendix 1

Data Sources:
POLICE DATA LEVEL
All crime with a gambling flag Postcode Level
Grouped crime with a gambling flag Postcode Level
PREMISES  
All licenced premises Postcode Level



Appendix 2

Key Stakeholders:
ORGANISATION REMIT ROLE
LB Brent All Members Member

MPS Brent Community Safety 
Partnership Team

Police Constable

MPS Licensing Police
Safer Neighbourhood Group Representative Group Chair
LB Brent Public Health Director
Sudbury Town Residents 
Association

Representative Group Deputy Chair

Age UK Brent Advocacy & support Head of Advocacy
Crime Reductions Initiative 
(CRI)

Advocacy & support Manager

Gambling establishments 
located in the borough

Premises licence holders Premises licence holders





$0kfg0qxj.docx Page 1 of 5

Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing 
Committee

26 October 2015

Report from the Director of Regeneration 
and Growth

For action Wards Affected:
ALL

New Statement of Licensing Policy 

1.0 Summary
 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) requires that the Council determine and publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy (‘Policy’), at least once every 5 years, setting out its 
policies with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions. 

1.2 The Council’s current Policy came into effect on 7 January 2011 and will expire on 6 
January 2016.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Members comment on the draft Policy.

2.2 That Members note that the public consultation period ends on 30 October 2015 and 
that the draft Policy may be the subject of change before it is reported to Full Council 
for approval.

2.3 That Members note the intention to carry out a further review of the Council’s Policy 
next year with the aim of formulating practical policies which respond to local issues, 
assist decision making and facilitate the achievement of the Council’s objectives and 
vision.

3.0 Detail

3.1 The Council in its role as a Licensing Authority under the Act has a duty to determine, 
publish and keep under review its  Policy whichhas a five year shelf-life but can be 
replaced at any time during that five year period. Before determining its Policy, the 
Council has a statutory duty to consult the persons and authorities specified in 
section 5(3) of the Act. The approval of the Policy is a Full Council function.



$0kfg0qxj.docx Page 2 of 5

3.2 Once approved, the Council’s new Policy will contribute to the fundamental themes 
and priorities in the Brent Borough Plan (2015-19). It adopts a balanced approach for 
both residents and businesses. It is written as a useful guide to all users.

3.3 An evidence-based approach was adopted during the review of the current Policy, 
which included night-time observations for all town centre followed by analysis of the 
following datasets:

 crime reports (all crime, alcohol related crime, violent crime & sexual offences):

 health (alcohol related hospital admissions, alcohol related illnesses, ambulance 
call-outs and A&E attendances);

 licensed premises (licences held, revoked and refused).

3.4 Seven town centres were the focus of particular consideration with regards to the 
potential for adoption of special policies including cumulative impact zones which 
target a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one area and the 
potential impact of these premises on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
These town centres were:

 Ealing Road

 Harlesden

 Kilburn

 Kingsbury

 Neasden

 Wembley

 Willesden

3.5 Issues and options were identified for each of the seven town centres.

Consultation

3.6 To assist in formulating the draft Policy, informal  consultation was undertaken with 
all elected Members, licensees, the Metropolitan Police, Director of Public Health, 
Community Safety, Environmental Health, residents associations and a variety of 
council officers.

3.7 Stakeholders were invited to take part in the  early stage consultation exercise in 
order to gather views and perceptions about:

 problematic areas for alcohol supply

 alcohol consumption

 groups at potential risk from alcohol

 potential for influence of alcohol on crime

 potential influence of alcohol on health

 scope for declaring cumulative impact zones 

 any other relevant information or issues.



$0kfg0qxj.docx Page 3 of 5

Stakeholders included Members, licensees, licensing agents, residents, council 
officers, and community groups.

The following responsible authorities designated by the Act as well as other key 
stakeholders were consulted :

 the Metropolitan Police

 Community safety

 Public Safety

 Public Health

 Fire Brigade

 Child Safeguarding Team

 Environmental Health

 Trading Standards

 Planning
As a consequence a number of comments and suggestions were incorporated into 
the draft policy.

3.8 A four week public consultation was carried out in August / September 2015 for the 
issues and options identified for each of the seven town centres, including an all 
Member consultation meeting on 10 September 2015.

3.9 54 responses were received to the consultation. 75% of the respondents either 
strongly agreed or agreed with the options proposed for each of the town centres. 
Some respondents had concerns regarding sustainability of enforcement by the 
Licensing Authority and the Police. At the informal Member liaison meeting on 10 
September 2015 there was broad support for the direction of travel emerging from 
the early stages of the policy review.

Policy approach

3.10 The key changes in the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy are:

 the inclusion of health as a separate appendix. Although, the Director of Public 
Health is a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003, health is not a 
licensing objective.

 changes in legislation namely: Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
and the revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Act. 

Next steps

3.11 Public consultation on the resulting draft Policy commenced on 5 October 2015 and 
will run until 30th October 2015. The draft Policy is attached at Appendix 1 with track 
changes which highlight additional proposed changes to the Policy.The changes 
make further improvements to the Policy so that it is legally and factually up to date, 
accurate and clear.



$0kfg0qxj.docx Page 4 of 5

3.12 Members are therefore asked to comment on the draft Policy and to note that as the 
public consultation period has not yet ended yet, the draft Policy may be the subject of 
further change before it is reported to Full Council for approval. 

3.13 Although the draft Policy is informed by the research undertaken by the Council, in 
the available time, it has not been possible to formulate practical policies which 
respond to the local issues highlighted by the research or the Council’s aims, 
objectives and vision or possible change in approach arising from the Regulatory 
Services review currently underway. The Council’s Policy has the potential to 
determine the prescription for resolving such issues. In so doing the Policy would 
inform decision making in a much more meaningful way and provide useful and 
practical guidance to
[...]
ce, representatives of 
licence holders, local businesses and their representatives, and local residents. 

1.6 In addition to the statutory consultees, the following persons or bodies were 
consulted: 

 Brent Ambulance Service Accident and Emergency Services;

 Brent Council’s planning services;

 Community Safety

 Brent Council’s Children and Young People Services

1.7 Additional consultation has been carried out with the following people:

 Director of Public Health

 Community associations

 Ethnic group associations

 Safer Neighbourhood Teams

 Mental health advocacy organisations

 Substance use organisations

 Hotels and pub venue management

 Local LGBT groups

1.8 Due consideration has been given to all replies, and a record of 
persons/organisations consulted and replies received may be kept by the Council. 

1.9 A copy of the policy will be placed on the Council’s website, and periods of 
consultation will be advertised on the site. 

1.10 This policy will come into force on 718th January 2016, after approval by Full 
Council, and will remain in force for no more than five yearsbe reviewed and 
published every five years. A full consultation will be undertaken every three years. 
The policy will also be kept under review in the interim period, and should any 
revision be required to the policy during the five three year period, such revision will 
be subject to full consultation and approval by Full Council. 

2. Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy
2.0 Under the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Authority must carry out a review of its 

Licensing Policy every five years. In accordance with the Act, the Licensing 
Authority intends to carry out a further full review of its policy in at a date to be 



determined by the Council and, pPrior to publishing the revised version, the 
Authority intends to consult fully with those groups and individuals  consulted on the 
current version.

2.1 In addition, within the five year period the Licensing Aut
[...]
of Drunk and Rowdy Behaviour Borough



Appendix 2

Key Stakeholders:
ORGANISATION REMIT ROLE
LB Brent Alcohol Harm Reduction 

Strategy
Substance Misuse 
Commissioner

LB Brent Community Safety & 
Emergency Planning

Department Head

LB Brent Community Safety & 
Emergency Planning

Community Safety 
Analyst

LB Brent Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Health and 
Wellbeing 

Member

LB Brent Alcohol & Entertainment 
Licensing Committee 

Member

LB Brent Alcohol & Entertainment 
Licensing Committee 

Member

LB Brent Alcohol & Entertainment 
Licensing Committee 

Member

MPS Brent Community Safety 
Partnership Team

Police Constable

MPS Licensing Police
Safer Neighbourhood Group Representative Group Chair
LB Brent Public Health Director
Sudbury Town Residents 
Association

Representative Group Deputy Chair

Age UK Brent Advocacy & support Head of Advocacy
Westminster Drug Project 
(WDP)

Advocacy & support Manager

Crime Reductions Initiative 
(CRI)

Advocacy & support Manager

The Green Man Pub Owner
The Torch Pub Manager
Wembley Arena Major Venue TBC
Premier Inn - Wembley Hotel Operations Manager
Hilton - Wembley Hotel General Manager 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting - 26 May 2015
	4 Statement of gambling principles
	Appendix 1 Statement of Principles for Gambling
	Appendix 2 GA Consultation responses
	Appendix 3 Equalities Impact Assessment

	5 New Statement of licensing policy
	App 1 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 2 Equalities Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE
Monday 26 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Long (Vice Chair in the Chair) and Councillors Aden, Bradley, 
Eniola, Harrison, Hector, Hylton, Kansagra, Khan, Long, McLeish and Shahzad

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Chohan, Naheerathan and 
Ms Shaw

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Minutes of the last meeting - 26 May 2015 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2015 be approved as a record of 
the meeting.

3. Matters arising 

None.

4. Statement of gambling principles 

Yogini Patel (Senior Regulatory Services Manager) introduced the report. She 
informed members that Brent, as a  Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 
2005 (the Act), was required to prepare and publish a Statement of Principles (the 
Statement).  The Statement set out the Authority’s policy for dealing with 
applications and regulating gambling premises within the borough. The Act also 
required Brent Council, as a Licensing Authority, to keep the Statement under 
review from time to time and in so doing, to adhere to regulations and have regard 
to the Gambling Commission’s Guidance.

She continued that the Statement was required to have regard to and, be 
consistent with the following three objectives of the Act:
Prevention of gambling from being a source of crime and disorder;
Ensuring that gambling was conducted in a fair and open way; and
Protection of children and other vulnerable persons from harm or exploitation.

During debate, Councillor Bradley enquired about the effect on crime rates in areas 
where was a significant number of gambling premises and what would happen in 
areas of high density gambling premises. Questions were also asked about judicial 



2
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee - 26 October 2015

review and in reference to the appendix to the report, Kansagra suggested the re-
insertion of the paragraph relating to judicial review.  

In responding to the above, the Senior Regulatory Services Manager advised that 
the Authority could not consider moral objections, planning status of premises and 
the level of demand or saturation of gambling premises when dealing with an 
application. She added that gambling operators had set up a watch group which 
analysed premises based crime and assessed what the operators could do about 
vulnerability. She also advised that the appeal procedures set out in the Act were 
deemed sufficient and that aggrieved persons were allowed to appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Courts.  She continued that a new database was in place which would 
enable automatic notification to ward members.  Members heard that the Authority 
was required to publish the revised Statement for four weeks and make it available 
for public inspection prior to its coming into effect on 31 January 2016. 

RESOLVED:-

that the draft revised Statement of Gambling Principles (31 January 2016 – 31 
January 2019) be approved for consideration by Cabinet on 16 November 2015 
and prior to final approval by Full Council on 23 November 2015.

5. New Statement of licensing policy 

The Committee considered a report on the New Statement of Licensing Policy 
(Policy).  The Council was required under the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) to 
determine and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy (‘Policy’), at least once every 
5 years, setting out its policies with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions.  
The current Policy which came into effect on 7 January 2011 would expire on 6 
January 2016.

Yogini Patel (Senior Regulatory Services Manager) outlined the evidence-based 
approach adopted during the review of the current Policy involving the seven town 
centres within the Borough and included stakeholders, crime reports, health issues 
and licensed premises.  She drew members’ attention to the draft Policy attached at 
Appendix 1 (with track changes), highlighting additional proposed changes and 
improvements to the Policy aimed at making it legally and factually up to date, 
accurate and clear.

During discussions of the changes to the Policy, Councillor Bradley suggested an 
immediate consideration of the need for a cumulative impact policy and a three 
yearly (rather than five) reviews.  It was added that such a policy could reward and 
penalise and allow the Authority to address issues such as signage to warn street 
drinkers.  A member also enquired as to whether it was possible to spend some of 
the licensing fees to promote enforcement and signage.

In response, Yogini Patel stated that as any legislative changes would be brought 
before members  enabling them to review issues of concern, it was not advisable to 
review the policy every three years.  She added that the need for a cumulative 
impact policy would form part of next year’s review of the policy.  Looqman Desai 
(Senior Solicitor, Governance) added that members could request an earlier review 
at any time, if it was felt necessary. He advised members that as the consultation 
period would end on 30 October 2015, the draft Policy could be subject to further 



3
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee - 26 October 2015

changes before it was reported to Council for approval.   He continued that the 
Council’s General Fund was the only source of funding to promote enforcement as 
the licensing fees covered administration costs.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the comments made on the draft Policy be noted;

(ii) that it be noted that the public consultation period would end on 30 October 
2015 and that the draft Policy may be the subject of change before it is 
reported to Full Council for approval;

(iii) that the intention to carry out a further review of the Council’s Policy next 
year with the aim of formulating practical policies which respond to local 
issues, assist decision making and facilitate the achievement of the Council’s 
objectives and vision be noted.

6. Any other urgent business 

Sub-Committee membership changes.

Sub-Committee (A)

(i) Replace Councillor Hector with Councillor Harrison

Sub-Committee (B)

(i) Delete Councillor Davidson and insert Councillor Shaw as a substitute 
member.

(ii) Replace Councillor Harrison with Councillor Hector 

The meeting closed at 8.15 pm

J LONG
Chair


